# SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA CASE NO. 82,412

CALVIN WILEY,

Petitioner,

vs.

CARRIE LINN YOUNG ROOF,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS, FLORIDA ASSOCIATION FOR WOMEN LAWYERS AND NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND

> PEGGY FISHER, ESQ. Geller, Geller, et al. 1815 Griffin Road Suite 403 Dania, FL 33004 - and -SALLY RICHARDSON, ESQ. Shutts & Bowen 201 South Biscayne Boulevard Suite 1500 Miami FL 33131 - and -BARBARA W. GREEN, ESQ. Attorneys for Amici 2964 Aviation Avenue Third Floor Miami FL 33133 305-448-8337 Florida Bar No. 264628

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Argument	
THE EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS CAN AND SHOULD BE APPLIED IN THIS CASE	2
A. BACKGROUND - THE UNIQUE PROBLEM OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE	2
B. FLORIDA LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE INVALIDATION	9
<ol> <li>NO RIGHT VESTS IN A CHILD ABUSER WHEN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS EXPIRES.</li> </ol>	9
2. THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES THE PLAINTIFFS' RIGHT OF ACCESS TO COURT, GUARANTEED BY ARTICLE I, SECTION 21, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	15
C. LAW FROM OTHER COURTS SUPPORTS CONSTITUTIONALITY	19
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	27
Appendix	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Bauld v. J.A. Jones Construction Co., 352 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1978)	9
Campbell v. Holt, 115 U.S. 620, 29 L.Ed. 483, 6 S.Ct. 209 (1895)	19
Canton Textile Mills, Inc. v. Lathem, 253 Ga. 102, 317 S.E.2d 189 (1984)	22
Carr v. Broward County, 541 So.2d 92 (Fla. 1989)	15
<u>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</u> , 325 U.S. 304, 65 S.Ct. 1137, 89 L.Ed. 1628 (1945)	20
Chevron Chemical Company v. Superior Court of the State of Arizona, 641 P.2d 1275 (1982)	23
City of Boston v. Keene Corp., 547 N.E.2d 328 (Mass. 1989)	23
Corbett v. General Engineering & Machinery Co., 37 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1948)	12
Cosgriffe v. Cosgriffe, 864 P.2d 776 (Mont. 1993)	24
Department of Transportation v. Feltner, 266 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1972)	14
Diamond v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc., 397 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1981)	10
Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Acosta, 612 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1992)	12
<u>Heck v. McConnell</u> , 418 N.W.2d 678 (Mich. App. 1987)	25
<u>Heuring v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 122 (Fla. 1987)	2,17
Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly & Co., 518 N.Y.S.2d 996 (S.Ct. 1987), aff'd., 541 N.Y.S.2d 941 (1989)	23

<pre>In Re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation, 597 F.Supp. 740 (E.D. NY 1984), aff'd 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)</pre>	23
International Union of Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers, AFL-CIO, Local 790 v.  Robbins & Meyers, Inc., 429 U.S. 229, 97 S.Ct. 441, 50 L.Ed.2d 427 (1976)	21
K. E. v. Hoffman, 452 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. App. 1990)	8,21
<u>Kluger v. White</u> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	16
<u>Kush v. Lloyd</u> , 616 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1992)	10,18
Lamb v. Volkswagen Werk Aktiengesellschaft, 631 F.Supp. 1141, (S.D. Fla. 1986)	9
Landis v. Allstate Insurance Co., 546 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1989)	26
Liebig v. Superior Court, 257 Cal. Rptr. 574 (Cal. App. 1989)	24
Lindabury v. Lindabury, 552 So.2d 1117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	passim
McCann v. Walsh Const. Co., 123 N.Y.S.2d 509 (App.Div. 1953), aff'd, 119 N.E.2d 596 (1954)	23
McGowan v. New York Tel. Co., 544 N.Y.S.2d 423 (S.Ct. 1989)	23
Meehan v. Celotex, 523 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1988)	23
Melendez v. Dreis & Krump Manufacturing Co., 515 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1987)	12
Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494, 52 L.Ed.2d 531, 97 S.Ct. 1932, 1938 (1977)	6
Moore v. Morris, 475 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1986)	10

Nardone v. Reynolds, 333 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1976)	10
Patterson v. Sodders, 167 So.2d 789 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	12
Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc., 476 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1985)	10,15
Roe v. Doe, 581 P.2d 310 (Haw. 1978)	25
Schulte v. Wageman, 465 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1991)	25
Shay v. First Federal of Miami, 429 So.2d 64 (3d DCA 1983)	15
<u>Starnes v. Cayouette</u> , 244 Va. 202, 419 S.E.2d 669 (Va. 1992)	25
<pre>State v. Paille, 601 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)</pre>	2
Tanner v. Hartog, 618 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1993)	10
Thomas v. State, 599 So.2d 158 (1st DCA 1992)	2
<u>U.S. v. Hunter</u> , 700 F.Supp. 26 (M.D. Fla. 1988)	14
Walker v. Miller Electric Manufacturing Co., 591 So.2d 242 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	13
Walter Denson & Sons v. Nelson, 88 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1956)	9,12
